
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

29  April 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 10TH 
MAY, 2021 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER AT District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.  Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ 
Entrance. 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, whilst 
this meeting will be held at the District Council Offices, a limited number of people can 
attend the meeting.  Therefore it will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
all members of the public to view. Only pre-agreed participants will be able to attend the 
meeting in addition to all the Members of the Committee and relevant Officers. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, 
Checkland, Cox, Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and 
Tapper 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 

4. Planning Applications  9 - 86 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 APRIL 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cox, 
L Ennis, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eagland. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Birch declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00932/FUL) as he is the Chair of Burntwood Town Council’s Planning & Development 
Committee who have raised significant objections. 
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
20/01085/FUL) as the Applicant’s Agent, Mr Timothy, is known to him. 
 
Councillor Cox declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
20/00932/FUL) as the Applicant’s Agent, Mr Deffley, is known to him and also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in application no 20/01236/FUL as he is the Ward Member 
for Armitage with Handsacre and a significant number of residents’ objections had been 
received. 
 
Councillor Marshall declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no - 
19/01736/FULM) as he knows a Director of AB Farms. 
 
Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no -
20/01085/FUL) as the Objector is known to him. 
 
Councillor Tapper declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 (Application no – 
20/00932/FUL) as he is a Member of Burntwood Town Council who have raised significant 
objections although he is not a Member of the Burntwood Planning & Development 
Committee. 
 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 March 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with the supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 20/01238/COUM, 19/001736/FULM, 20/01236/FUL, 20/01085/FUL and 
20/00932/FUL. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

20/01238/COUM - Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton Bassett, Tamworth 
Conversion and extension of existing barn to form gospel hall (Use class F.1(f)) as a place of 
worship, with demolition of other agricultural barns and provision of car parking, landscaping 
and associated works 
FOR: GGHT (Greenmere Ltd) 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 

The proposals are contrary to policies NR1 (Countryside Management), NR2 
(Development in the Green Belt), Rural 1 (Rural Areas), ST1 (Sustainable 
Travel), CP2 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) and CP3 
(Delivering Sustainable Development) of the Lichfield District Council Local 
Plan Strategy 2008-2029.  This is because insufficient information has been 
submitted to justify the proposed development in this location, there is 
insufficient highways information and the applicant has failed to explain how 
these policies have been met.  Further, the proposals would not be sustainable, 
would not enhance quality of life, nor meet the needs of the local community. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Parish Councillor Ian 
Watkins, Drayton Bassett Parish Council (Objector), Ms Chloe Bennett (Supporter) and Mr 
Andrew Beard of AB Planning (Applicant’s Agent)).  
 
 
19/001736/FULM - Barn Farm, Cranebrook Lane, Hilton, Lichfield 

Erection of 1 no. agricultural building for cold storage with lean-to canopy, private way/track to 
serve potato grader, hardstanding and associated works (part retrospective) 
FOR: Mr A Horsfield 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development and the 
supplementary report, and subject to additional/amended conditions related to CCTV 
drainage condition report; removal of permitted development rights and that the 
original access only be used for access to residential properties not for any farm 
access.  Wording of amended and/or additional conditions read as follows: 

4. Within 6 months of the date of this permission, the existing access shall be 
reduced in width in accordance with dwg no. 3186-65.  This access shall thereafter 
only be used by cars and other vehicles to access the residential properties and shall 
not be used by vehicles in association with the farm operation or use, including for any 
staff access. 

11. Within two months of the date of this permission, a full capacity and condition 
CCTV surface water flooding report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  
No further works related to drainage shall be undertaken until this report and any 
required mitigation works (if required) have been agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any required and agreed mitigation works shall thereafter be undertaken in 
accordance with the agreed details and timescales. 

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order, there shall 
be no extensions to the existing buildings, new buildings erected nor any other 
operational development undertaken within the application site without the written 
consent on application to the Local Planning Authority. 

(Prior to consideration of the application representations were made by Ms Catherine White 
(Objector) and MS Charlotte El Hakiem of CT Planning (Applicant’s Agent)).                                                                 

 

Page 4



 

STANDING ORDERS - 10.0 - DURATION OF MEETING from the Constitution was recited 
by the Legal Officer and the majority of Members present consented to the continuation 
of the meeting beyond 3 hours. 

 
20/01236/FUL - Land Adjacent The Crown Inn, Uttoxeter Road, Handsacre, Rugeley 

Creation of field access with installation of gate and ramp down to field 
FOR: F B Developments Premier Ltd 
 

RESOLVED: That the planning application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-  
 

The proposal would result in the excessive loss of hedgerow, due to the 
unnecessary width of access proposed and, the area of ramp proposed also 
would be excessive.  It is considered such development would not be required 
for the purposes of agriculture and accordingly constitutes overdevelopment, 
which would have a detrimental impact on the character and visual amenity of 
the area and to biodiversity.  The proposals are therefore contrary to policies 
BE1 (High Quality Development) and NR3 (Biodiversity, Protected Species & 
their Habitats) of the Lichfield District Council Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Alastair Richards 
(Objector) and Mr Mike Lapworth (Applicant’s Agent)).  
 
 
After a majority vote Members decided due to the duration of the meeting and on the 
basis that the following two matters had public speakers, the meeting be adjourned and 
the Chairman fix an alternative date to consider the remaining business at a further 
Committee meeting.  
 
 
20/01085/FUL - Windy Ridge, Commonside, Gentleshaw, Rugeley 
Demolition of existing dwelling to be replaced by erection of a 4 bed dwelling and associated 
works 
FOR: Mr & Ms I & J Toddington & Harrison 
 

RESOLVED: To be decided at alternative date. 
 

 
20/00932/FUL - The Grange, Church Street, Chasetown, Burntwood 
Erection of 2 bedroom bungalow (resubmission of application 20/00331/FUL) 
FOR: Mr & Mrs Scott Wright 
 

RESOLVED: To be decided at alternative date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       10 May 2021 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AC
[...]
ceived from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

10 May 2021 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
20/01439/REMM 

 
Land off Halifax Avenue, Fradley Park, Fradley 

 

 
Fradley and Streethay 

 
20/01443/REMM 

 
Land at Fradley Park, Halifax Avenue, Fradley  

 

 
Fradley and Streethay 

 

ITEM C 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL ON WHICH 
OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF ANY); CONSULTATIONS RECEIVED FROM 
NEIGHBOURING LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON WHICH OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF 
ANY); AND/OR CONSULTATIONS SUBMITTED IN RELATION TO CROWN 
APPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE ON 
WHICH OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF ANY). 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Authority 

 
20/00722/SCC 

(L.20/03/867 M) 
 

 
Land South Of the A513, Orgreave, Alrewas  

 
Staffordshire County 

Council 
 

 

Page 8



MUIR ROW

Warehouse

18

HA
LIF

AX C
LO

SE

LOVE LANE

20

1

1

2

Depot

32
11

10

Ppg Sta

2

3

BRIDGWOOD ROAD

8

15

Sewage

HALIFAX AVENUE 3

1

2

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

May 20211:3,000LOCATION PLAN
20/01439/REMM

Land off Halifax Avenue
Fradley Park

Fradley

Page 9



 

20/01439/REMM 
 
Reserved matters application for the erection of a new two phased 2FE primary school with 
MUGA, football pitch, external landscaping, car parking and associated facilities 
Land off Halifax Avenue, Fradley Park, Fradley,  
FOR Staffordshire County Council 
 
Registered 19/10/2020 
 
Parish: Fradley and Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to significant planning 
objections raised by Fradley and Streethay Parish Council.   
 
The concerns raised by the Parish Council are summarised as follows:  The location of the school 
within the site, relative to neighbouring property and junctions, the location of the access and the 
lack of dedicated drop off facilities for the school, will result in significant parking congestion on 
surrounding roads, causing highway safety issues.  To address this issue, either the school should be 
relocated within the site, to an area where on street parking would be less problematic and the 
access of a more standard construction, or a new dedicated drop off facility must be created within 
the adjacent development land parcel.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. This approval of Reserved Matters is granted in respect of Outline permission 

10/01498/OUTMEI and the development hereby approved shall comply in all respects with 
the terms of that permission and the conditions imposed on it. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement above slab level of 
development hereby approved: 

 
3. Before the development hereby approved is commenced above slab level, full details 

including samples of the external materials to be used in the construction of the walls and 
roofs of the school building, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall thereafter be impl
[...]
or Outdoor Sport and Play: Beyond the Six Acre Standard (England) (2018) 
Cannock Chase Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Partnership Planning Protocol between 
Constituent Local Planning Authorities and the Cannock Chase AONB Joint Committee (2019) 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

10/01498/OUTMEI Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of 
the site to provide up to 750 new homes, primary 
school, health centre, nursery, public house, public 
and private open space, car and cycle parking 
together with landscaping and associated servicing (all 
matters reserved except points of access) 

Approved     09/10/2013 

18/00481/REMM Reserved matters application (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 374 
dwellings comprising 14no. 1 bedroom dwellings, 
109no. 2 bedroom dwellings, 142no. 3 bedroom 
dwellings, 102no. 4 bedroom dwellings and 8no. 5 
bedroom dwellings within phases 2, 3 and 4 pursuant 
to outline approval 10/01498/OUTMEI 

Approved     03/04/2019 

19/01399/REMM Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 5 (External 
Materials), 8 (Boundary Treatments) and 10 

Approved     06/08/2020 

Page 17



 

(Landscaping Scheme) of permission 18/00481/REMM 
in relation to phase 3 of development and additional 
plans 

20/01443/REMM Application for approval of Reserved Matters for 
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of 35 
dwellings (Phases 1 and 2) and associated works 

     Undetermined 

 
   

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Fradley & Streethay Parish Council – Object.  Some of the initial masterplan layout options for the 
primary school and sports fields/play areas, included land to the south of this site that is now 
proposed for 23 dwellings via planning application 20/01443/REMM.   
 
One key difference between the school layout as shown on the masterplan and that now proposed is 
that all vehicular traffic will now use the proposed entrance in the north-east corner of the site.  In 
the original masterplan proposal, a
[...]
the need to provide the off-site pond.  
 
Following the above permissions, application reference 18/00481/REMM, approved under delegated 
powers in April 2019, permitted the erection of 374 dwellings, comprising 14no. 1 bedroom 
dwellings, 109no. 2 bedroom dwellings, 142no. 3 bedroom dwellings, 102no. 4 bedroom dwellings 
and 8no. 5 bedroom dwellings within phases 2, 3 and 4 pursuant to outline approval 
10/01498/OUTMEI.  Subsequently, application reference 19/01399/REMM, was permitted in July 
2020, under delegated powers, which enabled the substitution in house types across a number of 
plots within this part of the site.  This was to allow for the use of updated dwelling designs (known as 
the Artisan range) that the developer Bellway, was seeking to implement nationwide.  As a 
consequence of the amended house types, some minor reworking of residential boundaries and 
landscaping occurred, whilst materials were updated to reflect availability within the market.  The 

Page 24



 

housing mix remained unaltered as a consequence of this development.  Work on these phases is 
now well underway. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks approval of Reserved Matters for appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of 
a one form of entry (1FE) (210 pupil place, plus 26 place nursery) primary school (site area 
10,903m²), which will cater for the initial phases of the residential development.  An extension to the 
1FE school is included, as part of this application, to convert the 1FE into a 2FE primary school (420 
pupil places plus 26 place nursery), which will cater for the full roll out of the housing proposed (site 
area 4,208m²).  This provision is covered by the abovementioned Section 106 Agreement and the 
Local Education Authority has commissioned delivery of the school, for a September 2022 opening.  
The school, whilst developed by Staffordshire County Council, will be operated by the John Taylor 
Multi Academy Trust.  
 
The first phase of development will al
[...]
is be undertaken through the erection of a 2.7 m high brick wall, with 
landscaping to its fore to soften the appearance of such.  The suitability of these mitigation 

Page 29



 

measures have been considered by the Council’s Urban Design Manager and considered to 
be adequate to limit any visual harm.  As such, subject to a condition to require the erection 
of the wall prior to first use of these plant structures and the submission of further details of 
the plant itself, this area is considered to be visually acceptable.   

 
2.19 The development will have an acceptable impact upon the character and appearance of this 

site and future street scene and as such, is compliant in this regard, with the requirements of 
the Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 
3. Residential Amenity 
 
3.1 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF advises that planning decision should enhance the environment 

through “preventing new and existing development from contributing to, being put at 
unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of soil, air, water 
or noise pollution or land instability.  Development should, wherever possible, help to 
improve local environmental conditions such as air and water quality”. 

 
3.2 The application has been accompanied by a Noise Report.  The report identifies that in order 

to protect the reasonable amenity of surrounding neighbouring residents, the building will 
have to be erected utilising suitable building practices and the fencing to the MUGA, erected 
with noise cancelling fixtures.  The report has been considered to be sound by the Council’s 
Environmental Health officer and therefore, subject to a conditions, to ensure that the 
development be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations of the report, and 
that the use of the MUGA is restricted to the school only, it is considered that the 
development complies with the requirements in this regard of the Development Plan and 
the NPPF. 

 
3.3 The application a
[...]
ent proposals.  With reference to this scheme, 
environmentally, the principle of developing this site has been established by the grant of Outline 
planning permission.  With regard to the specifics of design and layout, the application provides a 
scheme, which will integrate successfully with the adjacent approved reserved matters application 
and surrounding existing built form.  The access into the site and parking provision have been 
determined to be acceptable by the Highways Authority and comply Development Plan policies.  
Economically, the development will aid in the promotion of a large scale building project and offer a 
key community facility for the wider community.  Lastly, socially the development will not adversely 
impact upon the amenity of existing or future residents and will form part of a wider project to 
provide additional housing to serve the needs of existing and future generations.  Therefore, it is 
recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as detailed above. 
 
 
 

Page 37



52

MUIR ROW

1

El Sub Sta

Tanks

8

SHAW DRIVE

Warehouse

18

26

Sewage Ppg Sta

LOVE LANE

7a

Pond

4

9

57

ESS

20

28

10

15

78

19

74

ESS

GO
DF

RE
Y

Depot

5

1

COMMON LANE

1

16

2

1

1

56

2
27

Depot

29

14

POUPARD DRIVE

25

10

23

7

5

TYE ROAD

7b

12

STAPLEFORD AVENUE

BRYA
NT AVENUE

CO
MMO

N L
AN

E

66

32

3

1

18

12

11

10

68

1

FL
ET

CH
ER

 DR
IVE

14

11

El Sub Sta

Pond

WEB
B C

LO
SE

11

1

2

2

27

46

3

24

5

4

DRIVE

BRIDGWOOD ROAD

3

8

26

48

15

15

12

20

11

31

HALIFAX AVENUE

3

1

Th
e S

tirl
ing

 Ce
ntr

e

2

15

54

Warehouse

TU
RN

BU
LL

 RO
AD

2

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

May 20211:4,000LOCATION PLAN
20/01443/REMM

Land at Fradley Park
Halifax Avenue

Fradley

Page 38



 

20/01443/REMM 
 
Application for approval of Reserved Matters for appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of 35 
dwellings (Phases 1 and 2) and associated works 
Land at Fradley Park, Halifax Avenue, Fradley, Lichfield 
FOR Bellway Homes Ltd 
 
Registered 14/10/2020 
 
Parish: Fradley and Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to significant planning 
objections raised by Fradley and Streethay Parish Council and also due to a call-in request from Cllr 
Mike Wilcox.   
 
The concerns raised by the Parish Council are summarised as follows:  
 

 The development fails to deliver sufficient infrastructure, especially when compared against 
other similarly sized developments within the area.  The affordable housing provision across 
the site stands at 13%, falling way short of the District Council’s aim of 40% and less than 
other nearby developments, which have provided up to 30%. 

 With reference to Area A, although it is not designated Public Open Space, it has provided an 
area of green space, which has been used and enjoyed by residents of Fradley.  The area was 
designated for a Public House, which would provide a community facility, long requested by 
residents.  The dwellings offer unnecessary infill, whilst the marketing report provides 
insufficient evidence to demonstrate that such a facility cannot be delivered on this site.  
The report continues to state that there is a lack of commercial interest, due to the size of 
the area, but this has been restricted by the developers themselves.  The area should remain 
as community open space until such time as a community facility can be constructed. 

 Area B should remain as part of the school site, as originally planned by the outline consent, 
for the development.  This could provide relief to traffic congestion in the school area,
[...]
T PLANNING HISTORY 
 

10/01498/OUTMEI Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of 
the site to provide up to 750 new homes, primary 
school, health centre, nursery, public house, public 
and private open space, car and cycle parking 
together with landscaping and associated servicing (all 
matters reserved except points of access) 

Approved     09/10/2013 

18/00481/REMM Reserved matters application (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 374 
dwellings comprising 14no. 1 bedroom dwellings, 
109no. 2 bedroom dwellings, 142no. 3 bedroom 
dwellings, 102no. 4 bedroom dwellings and 8no. 5 
bedroom dwellings within phases 2, 3 and 4 pursuant 
to outline approval 10/01498/OUTMEI 

Approved     03/04/2019 

18/00481/AMD Non-material amendment: Substitution of house 
types on plots 376-379 

         Refused  15/05/2019 

18/00481/AMD1 Non Material Amendment: Substitution of house 
types on plots 376-379 

 Approved   15/07/2019 

19/01399/REMM Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 5 (External 
Materials), 8 (Boundary Treatments) and 10 
(Landscaping Scheme) of permission 18/00481/REMM 
in relation to phase 3 of development and additional 
plans 

Approved     06/08/2020 

18/00481/AMD2 Non Material Amendment to allow change of 
approved bricks due to supply issues 

Approved     21/02/2020 

20/01439/REMM Reserved matters application for the erection of a 
new two phased 2FE primary school with MUGA, 
football pitch, external landscaping, car parking and 
associated facilities 

     Undetermined 

 
   

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Fradley & Streethay Parish Council: Object.  The Sheasby Park Estate has not provided a community 
building nor any sports pitches.  The school provision does not count as a community building.  
Other developments of a similar size have provided a school, community building, sports pitches, 
community garden as well as POS and playgrounds.  By comparison there has been very little for 
Fradley from this developm
[...]
cluded an off-site attenuation pond, located to the 
north west of Gorse Lane.  The planning history for this pond is as follows: 
 

 05/00910/FULM – Landscaped balancing pond. Approved (18/11/05) 
 

 10/01365/FULM – Provision of a landscaped balancing pond (Extension of time for 
application 05/00910/FULM). Approved (27/06/11). 

 
Subsequently, planning permission has been granted on the 25th September 2018, under reference 
17/01788/FULM, for the formation of a balancing pond within the current application site, negating 
the need to provide the off-site pond.  
 
Following the above permissions, application reference 18/00481/REMM, approved under delegated 
powers in April 2019, permitted the erection of 374 dwellings, comprising 14no. 1 bedroom 
dwellings, 109no. 2 bedroom dwellings, 142no. 3 bedroom dwellings, 102no. 4 bedroom dwellings 
and 8no. 5 bedroom dwellings within phases 2, 3 and 4 pursuant to outline approval 
10/01498/OUTMEI.  Subsequently, application reference 19/01399/REMM, was permitted in July 
2020, under delegated powers, which enabled the substitution in house types across a number of 
plots within this part of the site.  This was to allow for the use of updated dwelling designs (known as 
the Artisan range) that the developer Bellway, was seeking to implement nationwide.  As a 
consequence of the amended house types, some minor reworking of residential boundaries and 
landscaping occurred, whilst materials were updated to reflect availability within the market.  The 
housing mix remained unaltered as a consequence of this development.  Work on these phases is 
now well underway. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks approval of Reserved Matters for appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of 
35 dwellings (Phases 1 and 2) and associated works. The dwellings are proposed to be erected across 
two sites, within what is now known as the Sheasby Estate, identified as Area A and Area B.  
 

Area A, which is proposed to comprise 12 dwellin
[...]
.   

 
7.7 The site also lies within the 5km catchment area for the River Mease SAC.  The site is 

however outside of the drainage catchment for this area and therefore the need for further 

Page 68



 

assessment of the scheme’s impact has been screened out, prior to Appropriate 
Assessment. 

 
7.8 On the basis of the above, it is concluded that the LPA has met its requirements as the 

competent authority, as required by the abovementioned Regulations. 
 
8. Flood Risk and Drainage 
 
8.1 The site lies within Flood Zone 1 as identified by the Environment Agency.   
 
8.2 Condition 11 of the outline consent required the submission and approval, prior to the 

submission of a reserved matters application, of details relating to a surface water drainage 
scheme.  These details have been agreed with both the Environment Agency and the Local 
Flood Risk Team, with the recommendations of the Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy 
submitted as part of this submission, to be secured via the use of a condition.  Furthermore, 
condition 21 of the outline approval details the need for the development to comply with 
the requirements of the approved Flood Risk Assessment.   

 
8.3  Overall, it is considered that the flood risk and drainage matters within this site have been 

adequately addressed as part of this reserved matters application, the recent permission for 
a balancing pond, the previous outline condition discharge and compliance and the site 
specific drainage details provided with this application and as such, the development will 
comply with the requirements of the Development Plan and NPPF in this regard. 

 
9. Sustainability  
 
9.1 Paragraph 153 of the NPPF requires that new development should comply with local energy 

targets.  NPPG advises that planning can help to increase the resilience to climate change 
through the location, mix and design of development.  Local Plan Strategy Policy SC1 sets out 
the council’s requirements in respect of carbon redu
[...]

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Th e 

C o tt  ag  e 

 
 

 
 

 

 

K eep  er  ' s L  oc k  
 

 

 

 
TC B  

C G  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
San  d y hi ll  

Co tt ag e s 

 

C h il d re n s 

Nu rse ry 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

63. 1 m  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Th  e S al e Fa r m 

W ell  

 
 

 
 

 

The S ale 
 

 
 

FB s  

 

 
 

Sal e B arn  

Drawn By: : 

Page 72



 
SUBMISSION TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10 May 2021 

 
Agenda Item C 

 
Contact Officer: Vanessa Morgan 

Telephone: 01543 308151 
 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development 
 

Staffordshire County Council Consultation (L.20/03/867 M) 
Our ref: 20/00722/SCC 
 
Proposed sand and gravel extraction, the erection of associated plant and infrastructure and 
creation of new access, in order to supply the HS2 project with ready mix concrete with 
exportation of surplus sand and gravel 
Land South Of the A513, Orgreave, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek Members comments regarding the amended/additional information for 

application L.20/03/867 M submitted to Staffordshire County Council as the determining 
body and noting an extension of the consultation period until the 14th May 2021 to receive 
comments. 

 
1.2 The application documents can be viewed on the County Council’s website here; 

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=137688    
 

2. Site 

 
2.1 The application relates to land to the south of the A513 (Kings Bromley Road), west of 

Alrewas Hayes and north of the Trent and Mersey Canal, within Alrewas Parish. The 
southern boundary of the site is Pyford Brook, this is also the boundary with Fradley and 
Streethay Parish. The site is currently agricultural fields with boundary hedgerows and 
trees. The hamlets of Orgreave and Overley are less than 1km to the north, Alrewas 1km 
to the east, Fradley 1.2km to the south and Kings Bromley 1.8km to the west.  

 

3. Determination, consul

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

10 MAY 2021 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, L Ennis, 
Evans, Ho, Leytham, Matthews and Tapper 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett, Cox, Humphreys and Eagland. 
 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.                   
 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12 April 2021 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Minutes of the Special meeting held on Monday 29 April 2021 circulated as a 
supplementary paper were also taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

39 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations in association with Planning Applications 20/01439/REMM and 
20/01443/REMM. 
 
 
20/01439/REMM – Land off Halifax Avenue, Fradley Park, Fradley 
Reserved matters application for the erection of a new two phased 2FE primary school with 
MUGA, football pitch, external landscaping, car parking and associated facilities 
FOR: Staffordshire County Council 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Mike Donoghue, 
CEO, John Taylor Multi-Academy Trust (Supporter) and Mr Stuart Lane, Staffordshire County 
Council (Applicant)).  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

20/01443/REMM – Land at Fradley Park, Halifax Avenue, Fradley 
Application for approval of Reserved matters for appearance, layout, scale and landscaping of 
35 dwellings (Phases 1 and 2) and associated works 
FOR: Bellway  Homes Ltd. 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and Development. 
 

 
ITEM C – Observations on an application submitted to Staffordshire County Council 
 
Staffordshire County Council Consultation (L.20/03/867 M) 
Our ref: 20/00722/SCC – Land South of the A513, Orgreave, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, 
Staffordshire 
Proposed sand and gravel extraction, the erection of associated plant and infrastructure and 
creation of new access, in order to supply the HS2 project with ready mix concrete with 
exportation of surplus sand and gravel 
 
The Committee considered the amended/additional information submitted to Staffordshire 
County Council and noted the extension of the consultation period until 14 May 2021 to 
receive comments.   The committee heard and noted the concerns of the Ward Councillor and 
agreed with them.   
 

The committee wished to reiterate their previous concerns raised to the proposals, as they felt 
these concerns had not been addressed by the additional information.  
 

Lichfield District Council to respond to Staffordshire County Council setting out the strong 
concerns raised, using the Ward Councillor comments. 
 

RESOLVED: That a consultation response be sent to Staffordshire County 
Council raising the concerns expressed. 
 

(Prior to consideration of this item, representations were made by Councillor Mike Wilcox 
(Ward Councillor) who notified the committee that he was speaking as a representative for the 
Fradley & Alrewas residents as their Ward Councillor even though he had just been elected as 
a Staffordshire County Councillor for Burntwood South)  
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


